CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2023-0503

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR EMPLOYEE WELLNESS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the 2019 contract between the City of West Allis and Humana Wellness for employee wellness program administration services via the Go365 platform expires on February 29, 2024, due to discontinuation by Humana Wellness of its Go365 platform; and

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis is committed to implementing an effective and engaging wellness program designed to encourage and support employees to improve their overall health by raising their awareness to their potential health risks; and

WHEREAS, the City's employee benefit consultant, along with the City Administrator and Human Resources Department engaged in a process to request and evaluate proposals relating to the provision of employee wellness program administration services; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the review process, staff is recommending Well Works, based on their extensive experience and expertise with employee wellness programs, the functionality and ease of use of their application platform, their customer service delivery and communication model, and competitive bid;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis that the City Administrator is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute a contract with Well Works for the provision of employee wellness program administration services for a period of three years with an option to extend the contract up to two years; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Attorney is hereby authorized to make any substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the various service contract documents, including but not limited to all attachments, exhibits, addendums and amendments, as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof, and to prepare and deliver such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to complete the transactions contemplated therein.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2023-0503" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2023-0503(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Vince Vitale				
Ald. Ray Turner				
Ald. Tracy Stefanski				
Ald. Marty Weigel				
Ald. Suzzette Grisham				
Ald. Danna Kuehn				
Ald. Thomas Lajsic				
Ald. Dan Roadt				
Ald. Rosalie Reinke				
Ald. Kevin Haass				
Attest		Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis	_	Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis		